900231598 08/21/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association	FORMERLY National City Bank	06/22/2012	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Eastman Outdoors, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 378
City:	Flushing
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48433
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

Name:	Gorilla, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 378
City:	Flushing
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48433
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 57

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75032418	ACCEL
Serial Number:	75753224	CARBON X EXPRESS
Serial Number:	76056355	GORILLA
Serial Number:	76188720	
Serial Number:	76268479	OUTDOOR GOURMET
Serial Number:	76310993	JERKY CHEF
Serial Number:	76310994	BUFF TUFF
Serial Number:	76310995	THUNDER EXPRESS
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK " REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0746 \$1440.00 75032418

Serial Number:	76332454	WOK KING
Serial Number:	76361038	THUNDERSTORM
Serial Number:	76453487	SAUSAGE CHEF
Serial Number:	76475654	FIRSTCUT
Serial Number:	76558022	CARBON REBEL
Serial Number:	76558300	WHITETAIL
Serial Number:	76558301	CARBON FURY
Serial Number:	76558304	CARBON MAXX
Serial Number:	76558305	CARBON SUPREME
Serial Number:	76558757	TERMINATOR
Serial Number:	76558758	CX HUNTER
Serial Number:	76558759	TRI-LOC
Serial Number:	76558760	LINEJAMMER
Serial Number:	76558762	CARBON EXPRESS
Serial Number:	76558763	SHOCKER
Serial Number:	76563654	EXSCENT
Serial Number:	76584888	FLAVOR. REVOLUTIONIZED.
Serial Number:	76584889	FREE THE MEAT
Serial Number:	76584890	MARIVAC
Serial Number:	76584891	BIG KAHUNA
Serial Number:	76584892	REVEO
Serial Number:	76584893	HERITAGE
Serial Number:	76597821	
Serial Number:	76597822	XTR-360
Serial Number:	76639333	FLAVORISTA
Serial Number:	76639334	RASTA RIOT
Serial Number:	76639335	LEMONATION
Serial Number:	76639336	ITALIAN RENAISSAUCE
Serial Number:	76639337	HIVE UPRISING
Serial Number:	76639338	SCREAMIN' SAMURAI
Serial Number:	77232213	MAXIMA HUNTER
Serial Number:	77323341	SPINE-SELECTED
Serial Number:	77323478	SS-SPINE-SELECTED
Serial Number:	77323502	CYCLOPS
Serial Number:	77352355	X-FORCE
	11	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK "REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0747

	77378433	SMART AIR
Serial Number:	77381754	SILENTECH
Serial Number:	77433991	VIRTUOSO
Serial Number:	78613488	AIRRIDE
Serial Number:	78634026	CHE POTLE
Serial Number:	78637965	ICE CUBE
Serial Number:	78798089	REVOLUTION
Serial Number:	78805484	MAXIMA
Serial Number:	78810942	SAFARI SYSTEM
Serial Number:	78811070	GORILLA TREESTANDS
Serial Number:	78811223	MAXIMA
Serial Number:	78812399	CARBON REBEL HUNTER
Serial Number:	78931099	WING SHOTZ
Serial Number:	78942434	NANO-XR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3139610388

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 313-961-0200

Email: jharmon@kerr-russell.com

Correspondent Name: Kevin T. Block

Address Line 1: 500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin T. Block
Signature:	/Kevin T. Block/
Date:	08/21/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=KRWscan001#page1.tif source=KRWscan002#page1.tif source=KRWscan003#page1.tif source=KRWscan004#page1.tif source=KRWscan005#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0748

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST – PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest (this "Release") is made as of June 22, 2012 by PNC Bank, National Association ("PNC"), successor by merger to National City Bank, in its capacity as agent (PNC in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of EASTMAN OUTDOORS, INC., a Michigan corporation and GORILLA, INC., a Michigan corporation (collectively, the "Company").

Recitals

WHEREAS, the Company received certain financial accommodations from the Agent, and in connection therewith entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement with Agent dated as of October 26, 2009 (as amended or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company pledged, assigned and granted to the Bank, a security interest in the patents and patent applications identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> to this Release (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 023456/0453 on November 3, 2009;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company pledged, assigned and granted to the Bank, a security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Schedule 2 to this Release (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 004089/0906 on November 3, 2009;

WHEREAS, the Company has paid all or a substantial portion of the indebtedness owing to the Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to reassign to Company and release all interest that Agent may have in the Patents and Trademarks.

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interest in the Patents and Trademarks, and reassigns to Company, without recourse, representation or warranty, all interest of Agent in the Patents and Trademarks.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

 $Reassignment\ and\ Release\ of\ Security\ Interst-Patents\ and\ Trademarks$

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to National City Bank

By: Thomas Buda, Vice President

REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0750

SCHEDULE 2

 $Reassignment\ and\ Release\ of\ Security\ Interst-Patents\ and\ Trademarks$

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0751

Trademarks

Application Number	Registration Number
75032418	2080169
75753224	2375029
76056355	2453212
76188720	2531903
76268479	2929192
76310993	2817958
76310994	2651648
76310995	2671530
76332454	2748335
76361038	2726629
76453487	2755753
76475654	2775328
76558022	2992927
76558300	3083236
76558301	3060703
76558304	3055956
76558305	3080163
76558757	3169122
76558758	3121178
76558759	3084065
76558760	2981559
76558762	3142567
76558763	2981560
76563654	3068726
76584888	3139536
76584889	3127359
76584890	3127360
76584891	3288484
76584892	3068787
76584893	2939485
76597821	3003425
76597822	3098623
76639333	
76639334	3352873
76639335	3240262
76639336	3240263
76639337	3218474
76639338	3240264
77232213	3531908
77323341	3683740
77323478	3683743
77323502	3832347
77352355	3668216

 $\{85000/109/DT689513.DOCX;1\}$

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0752

77378433		
77381754	3611040	
77433991		
78613488	3179491	
78634026	3394828	
78637965	3225838	
78798089	3189272	
78805484	3180926	
78810942	3212814	
78811070	3187020	
78811223	3251049	
78812399	3187070	
78931099	3416186	
78942434	3386912	

{85000/109/DT689513.DOCX;1}

RECORDED: 08/21/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0753